

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 23, 1819.

By His Royal Highness the PRINCE of WALES, REGENT of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, in the Name and on the Behalf of His Majesty,

A PROCLAMATION.

GEORGE, P. R.

We, in the name and on the behalf of His Majesty, and by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, do hereby publish and declare, that the said Parliament shall be further prorogued on the said second day of November to Tuesday the twenty-third day of said mouth; and We have given order to the Lord High Chancellor of that part of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland called Great Britain, to prepare a Commission for proroguing the same accordingly. And We do further hereby, in the name and on the behalf of His Majesty, and by and with the advice aforesaid, publish and declare, that the said Parliament shall, on the twenty-third day of November next, be held and sit for the dispatch of divers urgent and important affairs: And the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and the Knights, Citizens, and Burgesses, and the Commissioners for Shires and Burgesses, and the Commissioners for Shires and Burghs of the House of Commons, are hereby required and commanded to give their attendance accordingly, at Westminster, on the said twenty-third day of November next.

Given at the Court at Carlton-House, the eleventh day of October one thousand eight hundred and nineteen, in the fifty-ninth year of His Majesty's reign.

GOD save the KING.

By His Royal Highness the PRINCE of WALES, REGENT of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, in the Name and on the Behalf of His Majesty,

A PROCLAMATION,

GEORGE, P. R.

THEREAS by an Act, passed in the fifty-ninth year of the reign of His present Ma-cap. 25, intituled "An Act to enable "His Majesty to fix a rate, and direct the disposal of freight-money for the conveyance of specie and jewels on board His Majesty's ships and vessels," it is enacted, "that from and after the eighth day of April one thousand eight hundred and nineteen, all freight-money to be paid for the conveyance on board any of the ships and vessels of His Majesty, his heirs, and successors, of gold, silver, and jewels, or of any other article which may be by special order received on board the said ships and vessels, and " for which freight shall be payable, shall be paid at such rate, and distributed and applied for such purposes, and divided to and amongst such persons, in such proportions, and after such manner as His Majesty, his heirs, and succes-" sors shall from time to time think fit to order and direct by any Proclamation or Proclamations to be issued for that purpose; and that no freight-money or reward shall hereafter be de-manded, paid, received, or detained by, to, or for the use or on account of any person or persons for the conveyance on board of any of the ships and vessels of His Majesty, his heirs, or "successors, of any gold, silver, or jewels, or any other article which may be by special order received on board the said ship or vessel, and for which treight shall be payable, other than " for the purposes, and by the person or persons, "in the proportion, at the rates, and in the manner so to be paid and allowed by Proclamation or Proclamations; and that all bargains, contracts, covenants, and agreements made or entered into for the payment of any freight-" money for or in the name or on the account of " freight for the conveyance of gold, silver, or jewels, or other articles as aforesaid, on board of any of His Majesty's ships or vessels, at any " rate, or for any other purpose, or by or to any " other person or persons, or in any other manner " or proportions than as aforesaid, shall be, and the " same are hereby, declared to be utterly void;"